Section 505 of the Act by Ordinance No. 585 of 2025, which was adopted by the Common Council 
on July 7, 2025 and approved by Mayor Ben Walsh on July 9, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the City appropriated funds from the 2024/2025 Fiscal Budget in an amount not 
to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) to SURA to contract directly 
with SHSC to launch the implementation of the Syracuse Housing Strategy Block Challenge Grant 
Program (the “BCG Program”) in certain neighborhoods pursuant to Ordinance No. 549 of 2025, 
which was adopted the Common Council on June 23, 2025 and approved by Mayor Ben Walsh on